JANUARY 2003 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. <u>LR03-01</u>

INTRODUCED BY: DANIEL OLD ELK, SR.-Reno District Representative

BE IT ENACTED BY THE 2003 SESSION OF THE CROW LEGISLATURE IN REGULAR SESSION THAT THE FOLLOWING LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION IS HEREBY PRESENTED BY THE CROW LEGISLATIVE BRANCH TO ESTABLISH THE CROW TRIBE COMMUNITY HEALTH AND EDUCATION PROGRAM FOR YOUTH ON THE CROW INDIAN RESERVATION AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribe of Indians is a Federally recognized Indian Tribe inhabiting the Crow Indian Reservation and possessing inherent sovereign governmental powers; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribe of Indians, bases upon its inherent sovereignty and based upon the Fort Laramie Treaties of 1851, and 1868 has the power and authority to make its own laws and be governed by them; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribe of Indians realizes the need to establish programs to promote the health, well-being and education of its youth on the Crow Reservation and to implement such programs awareness and education of Crow youths on alcohol and drug abuse, on life skills, financial management, etc.; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribe through its Executive Branch has obtained funding from the U.S. Department of Justice in the amount of \$500,000.00 for a three (3) year period to establish the Crow Tribe Health Education and Prevention Service Agency to provide such services to the youth on the Crow Reservation; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of Justice Grant will allow the Crow Tribe, through its Executive Branch, in providing essential services to the youth of the Crow Reservation in Crow cultural and mainstream counseling, prevention, awareness, physical fitness, in accordance with the provision of the Grant; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that upon passage of this Legislative Resolution by a majority vote of the Crow Legislature, the Legislative Branch supports the Executive Branch to execute the immediate implementation of the Crow Tribe Education and Prevention Service Agency.



PASSED, ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the Crow Legislature, in its regularly scheduled session, by 14 votes FOR, 0 votes AGAINST, and 0 Abstaining the passage of this Legislative Resolution.

LEGISLATIVE CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that this Legislative Resolution has been passed, adopted and approved by the Crow Legislature for the enactment of the Bill as presented by the Crow Legislative Branch.

Dated this 27th day of

Speaker of the House, Willie Plain Feather



stablish Crow Community Health & mmunity youth Program

FEB 13 2003 Bill or resolution number [1030] Introduced by Executive Branch Date of Vote Abstain Yes No Representative Bulltail Costa Crooked Arm Little Light Plain Feather Stewart Not Afraid Goes Ahead _ Hogan Old Elk **Passes** _____ Pease Medicine Horse / Russell __ Real Bird Blackhawk Stone Cloud Results Tabled Veto Override Not Passed Results of vote: Passed Date: 2-13-2003 Signature of Officer: Den Clou